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                       STATE OF FLORIDA
            DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

GENEVA C. RODGERS,               )
                                 )
          Petitioner,            )
                                 )
vs.                              )  CASE NO. 91-3497
                                 )
PENNEY RETIREMENT COMMUNITY,     )
                                 )
          Respondent.            )
_________________________________)

                       RECOMMENDED ORDER

     Pursuant to notice, the above matter was heard before the Division of
Administrative Hearings by it duly designated Hearing Officer, Donald R.
Alexander, on December 10, 1991, in Green Cove Springs, Florida.

                         APPEARANCES

     For Petitioner:     Geneva C. Rodgers, pro se
                         511 Cove Street
                         Green Cove Springs, Florida 32043

     For Respondent:     Allan P. Clark, Esquire
                         3306 Independent Square
                         One Independent Drive
                         Jacksonville, Florida 32202

                   STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

     Whether respondent unlawfully discharged petitioner as an employee because
of her age.

                    PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

     This cause arose on May 23, 1990, when petitioner, Geneva C. Rodgers, filed
a complaint of discrimination with the Florida Commission on Human Relations
(Commission) alleging that respondent, Penney Retirement Community, had violated
Section 760.10, Florida Statutes (1989) by terminating her employment because of
age (59 years).  After the Commission conducted a preliminary investigation, its
executive director issued a Determination:  No Cause on April 25, 1991.
Thereafter, on May 2, 1991, petitioner filed a petition for relief.  The matter
was then referred by the Commission to the Division of Administrative Hearings
on June 6, 1991, with a request that a hearing officer be assigned to conduct a
formal hearing.  By notice of hearing dated July 15, 1991, a final hearing was
scheduled on November 21, 1991, in Green Cove Springs, Florida.  The matter was
subsequently rescheduled to December 5, 1991, and then again to December 10,
1991, at the same location.  On December 9, 1991, the case was transferred from
Hearing Officer P. Michael Ruff to the undersigned.



     At final hearing, petitioner testified on her own behalf.  Respondent
presented the testimony of Dr. C. Noel White, its administrator, Joseph D.
Burnett and Kenneth T. Hand, residents of the facility, and Jean S. Farley, its
bookkeeper.  Also, it offered respondent's exhibits 1-20.  All exhibits were
received in evidence.

     There is no transcript of hearing.  The parties waived their right to file
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.

                     FINDINGS OF FACT

     Based upon the entire record, the following findings of fact are
determined:

     1.  Petitioner, Geneva C. Rodgers, was hired as a secretary by respondent,
Penney Retirement Community (PRC), on June 16, 1988.  PRC operates a retirement
community for Christian workers in Penney Farms, Florida (Clay County).  As an
employer with more than fifteen full-time employees, PRC is subject to the
regulatory jurisdiction of the Florida Commission on Human Relations
(Commission).  Rodgers did not give her age at hearing.  However, a Commission
"investigatory report" and claim for unemployment compensation sponsored into
evidence by respondent reflect she was fifty-nine years of age when she was
terminated from employment on March 30, 1990.

     2.  From her date of employment on June 16, 1988, until October 1, 1989,
Rodgers was under the direct supervision of a Dr. Paul Hagens, who served as
administrator for the facility.  On that date, he was replaced by Dr. C. Noel
White, a former minister who was then fifty years of age.  Petitioner
characterized her relationship with Dr. White as "awkward" and uneasy from the
start and it is fair to say that the two never had a good working relationship.
At hearing, Rodgers described the numerous tasks assigned to her as
"overwhelming" and she agreed she was never able to adequately keep up with the
workload.  In addition, Dr. White and Dr. Hagens appeared to differ in their
approaches to the job of administrator and Rodgers was unable to adapt to the
workstyle and needs of her new supervisor.

     3.  During the six months that she worked for Dr. White, petitioner had a
series of problems with her work performance.  These included such things as
misfiling documents, making errors on Dr. White's appointment calendar, giving
the wrong location for meetings, preparing documents incorrectly, repeatedly
mishandling Dr. White's telephone calls, and omitting enclosures from various
mailings.  Towards the end of the six month period, Dr. White began to document
many of these shortcomings.  Copies of this documentation have been received in
evidence.

     4.  By March 1990, Dr. White concluded that it was necessary to terminate
Rodgers because of the various deficiencies in her work performance.  On March
30, 1990, which was a Friday, Dr. White called petitioner into his office and
advised her she was being terminated effective that day but she would be given
two weeks severance pay.  Although petitioner was given an opportunity to review
the documentation which White had accumulated concerning her shortcomings, she
declined to review it.

     5.  Petitioner was replaced by a forty-one year old female, Anita F.
Clayton, who had over twenty years experience as a secretary-personnel
assistant.  When he hired Clayton, Dr. White did not know her age.



     6.  To support her claim of discrimination, Rodgers pointed out that she
was replaced by a younger woman.  She also voiced the belief that Dr. White
wanted a "younger" secretary because it "enhanced his ego".  She opined that
because Dr. White was "a very social administrator", he felt more "comfortable"
with younger people in general.  In addition, Rodgers felt the charge of
inefficiency was unjustified because she had been given too much work, some of
which she claimed should have been assigned to a non-secretarial position, and
she was forced to work with an inefficient telephone system and copyier machine.
Finally, she pointed out that one member of PRC's board of directors (a Dr.
Wilson) had complimented her job performance.  However, to the extent these
assertions are credible, they do not support a finding that PRC had a
discriminatory motive when it reached a decision to terminate Rodgers.

     7.  Of the seventy-six full-time PRC employees, approximately twenty-four
are between the ages of forty and sixty while six are over sixty years of age.
Both the business manager and nursing home administrator are over sixty years of
age and the head nurse is seventy-five years old.  According to Dr. White, age
was not a consideration in terminating Rodgers and he would have kept her as his
secretary for as long as she wanted to work had he been satisfied with her
performance.

     8.  There is no evidence concerning Rodgers' salary while she was employed
by PRC or the amount of lost wages, if any, that she suffered.  The record does
reflect that Rodgers collected an undisclosed amount of unemployment
compensation pursuant to a claim filed on April 2, 1990.

                    CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     9.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction of the subject
matter and the parties hereto pursuant to Subsection 120.57(1), Florida Statutes
(1989).

     10.  Subsection 760.10(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1989) provides in pertinent
part:

          (1)  It is unlawful employment practice for
          an employer:
          (a)  To discharge . . . any individual . . .
          because of such individual's . . . age.

The complaint herein alleges that PRC violated this statute by unlawfully
terminating Rodgers from employment by reason of her age.

     11.  To make a prima facie case of age discrimination, Rodgers must show
that (a) she was between the age of forty and  seventy at the time of her
discharge;  (b)  she was qualified for the position held; and (c)  there is
evidence, circumstantial or direct, from which a fact finder might reasonably
conclude that the employer intended to discriminate in reaching the decision at
issue.  Anderson v. Lykes Pasco Packing Company, 503 So.2d 1269, 1270 (Fla. 2nd
DCA 1986).  Once a prima facie case is made, the burden shifts to the employer
to demonstrate legitimate, nondiscriminating reasons for the discharge.  If this
is done, the presumption dissipates and in order to prevail the petitioner must
either prove that a discriminating reason more likely motivated the employer or
that the employer's proffered explanation is pretextual.  Anderson at 1271;
National Industries, Inc. v. Commission on Human Relations, 527 So.2d 894, 898
(Fla. 5th DCA 1988).  These requirements track the often cited criteria used in



federal discrimination cases as established by the supreme court in McDonnell
Douglas Corporation v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).

     12.  Petitioner failed to establish a prima facie case consistent with the
requirements of Anderson.  It is true that Rodgers demonstrated that she was
within the protected age group (fifty-nine years of age) and she was qualified
for the position of secretary.  However, there is no evidence, either
circumstantial or direct, from which one could reasonably infer that the
employer was motivated by discriminatory animus, to wit, that she was terminated
because of her age.  Even if such a burden had been met, the employer has
articulated a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for the challenge employment
decision.  More specifically, the established facts show clearly that the
employee was terminated for lack of performance on the job.  This being so, the
petition for relief must be denied.

     13.  In light of the above conclusions, respondent's motion to dismiss,
which was twice renewed at hearing, is rendered moot and is accordingly denied.

                      RECOMMENDATION

     Based upon the foregoing findings of facts and conclusions of law, it is
recommended that the petition for relief be DENIED.

     RECOMMENDED this 16th day of December, 1991, in
Tallahassee, Florida.

                            ____________________________________
                            DONALD R. ALEXANDER
                            Hearing Officer
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            The DeSoto Building
                            1230 Apalachee Parkway
                            Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1550
                            (904) 488-9675

                            Filed with the Clerk of the
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            this 16th day of December, 1991.

COPIES FURNISHED:

Margaret A. Jones, Clerk
Human Relations Commission
325 John Knox Road
Building F, Suite 240
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1570

Geneva C. Rodgers
511 Cove Street
Green Cove Springs, Florida 32043

Allan P. Clark, Esquire
3306 Independent Square
One Independent Drive
Jacksonville, Florida 32202



Dana C. Baird, Esquire
325 John Knox Road
Building F, Suite 240
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1570

            NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS:

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions to this Recommended
Order.  All agencies allow each party at least 10 days in which to submit
written exceptions.  Some agencies allow a larger period within which top submit
written exceptions.  You should contact the agency that will issue the final
order in this case concerning agency rules on the  deadline for filing
exceptions to this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions to this Recommended Order
should be filed with the agency that will issue the final order in this case.
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                      STATE OF FLORIDA
            DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

ULYSESS S. UQDAH,                  )
                                   )
              Petitioner,          )
                                   )
vs.                                )    CASE NO. 91-5360
                                   )
PACE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION      )
OF GEORGIA,                        )
                                   )
              Respondent.          )
___________________________________)

                      RECOMMENDED ORDER

     On November 20, 1991, a formal administrative hearing was held in this case
in Tampa, Florida, before J. Lawrence Johnston, Hearing Officer, Division of
Administrative Hearings.

                        APPEARANCES

     For Petitioner:  Ulysess S. Uqdah, pro se.
                      2604 Banyan Court
                      Apt. 31-G
                      Tampa, Florida 33613

     For Respondent:  C. Samuel Ellison
                      1 North Dale Mabry Highway
                      Tampa, Florida 33609

                   STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

     The issue in this case is whether the Florida Commission on Human Relations
(FCHR) should grant the Petition for Relief, charging the Respondent with
discrimination based on handicap (back and knee injuries), in violation of
Section 760.10, Fla. Stat. (1989).

                   PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

     The record in this case reveals that, on or about March 26, 1990, the
Petitioner, Ulysess S. Uqdah, filed with the FCHR a Charge of Discrimination
against the Respondent, Pace Construction Corporation of Georgia.  The Charge of
Discrimination alleged discrimination based on handicap (back and knee
injuries), in violation of Section 760.10, Fla. Stat. (1989).  It was assigned
FCHR No. 90-3459.

     The Charge of Discrimination was investigated, and on or about July 3,
1991, the FCHR issued a Notice of Determination: No Cause, i.e., a determination
was made that there was no reasonable cause to believe that unlawful
discrimination had occurred.



     The Petitioner then filed with the FCHR a Petition for Relief again
alleging discrimination based on handicap (back and knee injuries), in violation
of Section 760.10, Fla. Stat. (1989).  On or about August 22, 1991, the FCHR
forwarded the Petition for Relief to the Division of Administrative Hearings for
formal administrative proceedings under Section 120.57(1), Fla. Stat. (1989).
Final hearing was scheduled for November 20, 1991.

     At the final hearing, the Petitioner testified in his own behalf and also
had Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2 admitted in evidence.  The Respondent called
three witnesses and had Respondent's Exhibits 1 through 3 admitted in evidence.

     The Petitioner filed a proposed recommended order, but it consists
primarily of a statement of the Petitioner's request for relief rather than
proposed findings of fact.  The Respondent did not submit a proposed recommended
order.

                     FINDINGS OF FACT

     1.  The Petitioner, Ulysess S. Uqdah, is a carpenter.  He has injured his
back on-the-job with a construction company other than the Respondent in 1981 or
1982 and, with another construction company other than the Respondent, in early
1984.  On one of those occasions, the Petitioner received worker compensation.
On both occasions, after a period of time off, the Respondent returned to work
with the same employer without any continuing difficulties.

     2.  In 1984 or 1985, while working for a construction company other than
the Respondent, the Petitioner hurt his knee while on the job.  He took time
off, received worker compensation, and ultimately required surgery.  After
recuperating from the surgery, the Petitioner was able to return to work.  Other
than occasional recurring pain, the Petitioner does not worry about the knee,
and his knee does not significantly hamper him in the performance of his work as
a carpenter.

     3.  On or about December 12, 1986, the Petitioner was hired by the
Respondent, Pace Construction Corporation of Georgia.  The Respondent was aware
of the Petitioner's prior injuries.  He disclosed them on his written employment
application.  The application also disclosed that the Petitioner had received
worker compensation.

     4.  The Petitioner worked for the Respondent until June 17, 1988, when he
was terminated because of the Respondent's lack of work.  During his employment
with the Respondent, the back and knee injuries did not cause the Petitioner any
difficulties in performing his work, and his work was satisfactory.  In fact,
the Separation Notice states:  "Ulysess has proved himself to be a very good
worker and gives 100% at all times.  He has leadership qualities and shows his
concern for the success of the project."

     5.  The Respondent's regular practice was  1/  to box up all paperwork
relating to a construction project when it is completed and put the paperwork in
storage.  The paperwork from finished projects was stored off the premises of
the main business office and was not accessible to the Respondent for reference
in connection with subsequent construction projects.  2/

     6.  In approximately late 1989 or early 1990, when the Respondent started a
major new project in Tampa, the Petitioner applied to again work as a carpenter
for the Respondent.  His application was held, along with others applying for
work, until the Respondent was ready to begin hiring.  In approximately March,



1990, the project superintendent reviewed the applications, selected those he
wanted to hire, and forwarded those applications to the Respondent's business
office for processing.  The Petitioner's application was among those selected.

     7.  In accordance with the Respondent's normal practices, arrangements were
made to have the Petitioner and the other chosen applicants undergo a drug and
physical examination.  The Petitioner's examinations took place on or about
March 16, 1990.

     8.  Meanwhile, the Respondent's personnel office verified the answers given
by the Petitioner and the other chosen applicants to the question on the
employment application asking whether the applicant had ever received worker
compensation.  The Respondent located a worker compensation claim report from
April, 1989, which noted as to the Petitioner:  "10/13/83 West Coast Form.  LT-
Back" and "4/24/86 Johnson Glen LT-Left leg/ft."  3/  This indicated that the
Petitioner had received worker compensation on those two occasions.

     9.  The Respondent's personnel office forwarded the worker compensation
report to the project superintendent, who told the Petitioner that he would not
be hired.

     10.  The Petitioner understood the superintendent to say that the
Petitioner was not being hired because of his history of on-the-job injuries and
because it would not be in the best interest of the Respondent to hire the
Petitioner.  The Petitioner understood the superintendent to mean that the prior
injuries, which had resulted in worker compensation, would handicap the
Petitioner in his ability to perform his assigned duties as carpenter and that
the Respondent did not want to have to pay worker compensation if the Petitioner
reinjured himself.  The superintendent testified that he told the Petitioner he
was not being hired because he had falsified his answer to the question on the
employment application concerning worker compensation history.

     11.  It was the Respondent's company policy not to hire any applicant who
failed to disclose on his employment application the receipt of worker
compensation in the past.  This is because a special disability fund would pay
worker compensation for such employees only if the receipt of worker
compensation in the past was disclosed on the written employment application.

     12.  The Petitioner claims that he in fact disclosed on his application his
receipt of worker compensation in the past and that the Respondent's claim to
the contrary is a pretext for intentional discrimination on the basis of a
perceived handicap.  The Respondent's evidence was that, at that point in time,
the Respondent's policy was to discard the application and similar paperwork on
applicants who were not hired.  Now, after the claims the Petitioner made in
this case, the Respondent keeps this documentation.  Neither party could produce
the Petitioner's application at the final hearing to clarify whether the
Petitioner had in fact disclosed on his application his receipt of worker
compensation in the past.  4/

     13.  The Petitioner concedes that, on or about April 11, 1990, he was
advised by an investigator with the Florida Commission on Human Relations that
the Respondent was contending it declined to hire the Petitioner due to false
statements on his employment application relating to worker compensation.

     14.  The Respondent submitted persuasive evidence that, besides hiring the
Petitioner in 1986 with knowledge of past injuries, it has continued to hire
other individuals with a history of on-the-job injuries.  The Respondent also



submitted persuasive evidence that it has fired employees when it later came to
the attention of the Respondent that the employee had falsified an employment
application, particularly by falsely stating that worker compensation had not
been received in the past.

     15.  It is found that the Respondent declined to hire the Petitioner based
on the Respondent's perception that the Petitioner had falsified his employment
application by stating that he had not received worker compensation in the past.
It is specifically found that the Respondent did not discriminate against the
Petitioner due to a handicap or perceived handicap.  There is no evidence of any
reason why the Respondent would have discriminated against the Petitioner due to
a handicap or perceived handicap.  To the contrary, the evidence is clear that
the Respondent viewed the Petitioner as being fully capable of performing the
job of carpenter satisfactorily notwithstanding his prior back and knee
injuries.  5/

     16.  In light of the findings made in this case, it would appear that the
Petitioner misunderstood the statement made by the job superintendent as to the
reasons why the Petitioner was not being hired.  This proceeding resulted from
the Petitioner's misunderstanding.

                   CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     17.  Section 760.10(1), Fla. Stat. (1989), makes it illegal to discharge or
otherwise to discriminate against an individual with respect to compensation,
terms, conditions, or privileges of employment because of the individual's
handicap (among other things).

     18.  In a case such as this, the Petitioner initially has the burden to at
least prove a prima facie case of illegal discrimination.  If a prima facie case
is proven, the burden shifts to the Respondent to articulate legitimate
nondiscriminatory reasons for the disparate treatment or adverse action taken
against the Petitioner.  Then the burden returns to the Petitioner to prove that
the articulated reasons are a mere pretext for intentional discrimination.  See
Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 253, 101 S.Ct. 1089,
1093, 67 L.Ed.2d 207 (1981).

     19.  In this case, consistent with the Petitioner's allegations, the
evidence was clear that the Petitioner is not handicapped.  The Petitioner's
claim is predicated on the allegation that the Respondent perceived the
Petitioner to be handicapped.  But the Petitioner did not make a prima facie
case that the Respondent perceived the Petitioner to be handicapped.

     20.  Even if the Petitioner had proved a prima facie case that he was
discriminated against on the basis of a perceived handicap, the Respondent
articulated legitimate nondiscriminatory reasons for not hiring the Petitioner.
The Petitioner did not prove that the articulated reasons were a mere pretext
for intentional discrimination on the basis of a perceived handicap.

                      RECOMMENDATION

     Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is
recommended that the Florida Commission on Human Relations enter a final order
denying the Petition for Relief filed in this case.



     RECOMMENDED this 20th day of December, 1991, in Tallahassee, Florida.

                              ___________________________
                              J. LAWRENCE JOHNSTON
                              Hearing Officer
                              Division of Administrative Hearings
                              The DeSoto Building
                              1230 Apalachee Parkway
                              Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1550
                              (904)  488-9675

                              Filed with the Clerk of the
                              Division of Administrative
                              Hearings this 20th day of
                              December, 1991.

                       ENDNOTES

1/  It was revealed at final hearing that Pace Construction Corporation of
Georgia no longer exists as a corporate entity.  Its corporate parent, The Beck
Company, still exists and continues to do business through another corporate
subsidiary, HCB Contractors.

2/  If it were accessible, it would have shown not only that the Petitioner had
disclosed his history of back and knee injuries on his December 29, 1986,
application but also that the injuries were absolutely no handicap to the
Petitioner in the performance of his duties as carpenter.

3/  Although some of the testimony suggested that the report was ordered from a
research company about the time the Petitioner had his drug and physical
examination, the "filed" stamp on the report indicates that the Respondent
received the report on April 3, 1989.  If the report was the basis for not
hiring the Petitioner, it could not have been received on April 3, 1990, because
the Petitioner filed his Charge of Discrimination on or about March 26, 1990.

4/  The Petitioner included with his proposed recommended order a copy of a pre-
employment physical examination form which he asserts relates to the application
in question.  It is not clear why, but the Petitioner did not introduce the
document in evidence at final hearing.  The document cannot be considered
evidence in the case.  It is not clear where the Petitioner obtained the
document, but it would not seem to be documentation obtained from the Respondent
through discovery or at the final hearing.  In any event, it is not clear from
the document itself that it indeed relates to the application in question.  Even
if it were accepted as evidence that the Petitioner disclosed the prior back and
knee injuries in the application in question, the document does not make any
representation as to whether the Petitioner received worker compensation for
them.

5/  One of the Petitioner's main concerns throughout this proceeding, besides
back pay, seems to have been his concern that the Respondent (or its parent, The
Beck Company, and its subsidiaries, such as HCB Contractors) give the Petitioner
fair consideration for future employment when it becomes available.  There seems
to be no reason to think that the Petitioner would not be given fair
consideration, assuming his next employment application is accurate, in that the
Petitioner is viewed as being fully capable.  As for the Petitioner's concern



that he might be retaliated against for having brought this action, Section
760.10(7), Fla. Stat. (1989), prohibits such retaliation.

COPIES FURNISHED:

Ulysess S. Uqdah
2604 Banyan Court
Apt. 31-G
Tampa, Florida 33613

C. Samuel Ellison
1 North Dale Mabry Highway
Tampa, Florida 33609

Dana Baird, Esquire
General Counsel
Human Relations Commission
325 John Knox Road
Building F, Suite 240
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1570

Margaret Jones
Clerk
Human Relations Commission
325 John Knox Road
Building F, Suite 240
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1570

            NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

ALL PARTIES HAVE THE RIGHT TO SUBMIT TO THE FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN
RELATIONS WRITTEN EXCEPTIONS TO THIS RECOMMENDED ORDER.  ALL AGENCIES ALLOW EACH
PARTY AT LEAST TEN DAYS IN WHICH TO SUBMIT WRITTEN EXCEPTIONS.  SOME AGENCIES
ALLOW A LARGER PERIOD WITHIN WHICH TO SUBMIT WRITTEN EXCEPTIONS.  YOU SHOULD
CONSULT WITH THE FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS CONCERNING ITS RULES ON
THE DEADLINE FOR FILING EXCEPTIONS TO THIS RECOMMENDED ORDER.
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